
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Audit 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Thursday 31 July 2014 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to David Parkes of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 718220 or email 
david.parkes@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk   . 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Richard Britton (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Rosemary Brown 
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman) 
Cllr Stewart Dobson 
Cllr Julian Johnson 
Cllr Stephen Oldrieve 
 

Cllr Linda Packard 
Cllr Sheila Parker 
Cllr David Pollitt 
Cllr James Sheppard  
Cllr Helen Osborn 

Non-Voting Members  
 Cllr Jane Scott OBE and Cllr Dick Tonge 
 

  
 

Substitutes  
Cllr Terry Chivers 
Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr Nick Fogg MBE 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr David Jenkins 
 

Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Dr Helena McKeown 
Cllr John Noeken 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr Mark Packard 
Cllr Ian West 
 

 



 

Part I 

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies and Membership Changes 

2   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chairman.  
 

3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on      
24 June 2014.                                                
 

4   Members' Interests  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 
 
 

5   Public Participation and Committee Members' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named on the front of the agenda (acting on behalf of the Director of 
Resources) no later than 5pm on 24 July 2014. Please contact the officer 
named on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked 
without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 
 
 



6   KPMG - Report to those charged with governance (Pages 7 - 30) 

 A report is to be received from KPMG ‘to those charged with governance’ (ISA 
260) 2013/14.  
 

7   The Annual Governance Statement (Pages 31 - 58) 

 The Associate Director for Legal and Governance to ask the Audit Committee 
to approve the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2013 -14 for publication 
with the Statement of Accounts. 
 

8   Statement of Accounts (Pages 59 - 182) 

 The Associate Director for Finance and the Principal Accountant to present the 
Draft Statement of Accounts in respect of the 2013/2014 financial year for 
Wiltshire Council. 
 
 

9   IA First Quarter Update (Pages 183 - 222) 

 This progress report presents the Committee with an update on the 
performance of the Internal Audit (IA) Section.  
 
 

10   Forward Work Programme  

 To note the Forward Work Programme 
 

11   Date of next meeting  

 To note that the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held on 30 
September 2014.  
 

12   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 
 
 

Part II 

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 24 JUNE 
2014 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton (Vice Chairman), Cllr Rosemary Brown, Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), 
Cllr Mike Hewitt (Substitute), Cllr David Jenkins (Substitute), Cllr Stephen Oldrieve, 
Cllr Helen Osborn, Cllr David Pollitt and Cllr James Sheppard 
 
Non-Voting Members: 
 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE and Cllr Dick Tonge 
 
  

 
16 Apologies and Membership Changes 

 
Apologies received from Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Julian Johnson, Cllr Linda 
Packard and Cllr Sheila Parker.  
 
Cllr David Jenkins substituted for Cllr Linda Packard. Cllr Mike Hewitt 
substituted for Cllr Julian Johnson.  
 

17 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on  11 
March as a true and accurate record of the meeting.  
 

18 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman encouraged Members to engage in training as the Committee 
required specialised knowledge. The Chairman requested feedback from 
Members in regards to which training they feel they would benefit from. The 
need for substitutes to also attend was stated. 
 
The Corporate Support Manager spoke to the Committee in regards to risk 
management. The process of benchmarking with other local authorities to see 
similarities and differences was raised. It was stated that the risk guidance had 
been revised. The need to be open and honest about risks was raised and what 
was required to mitigate them. Planned combined officer and Member training 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

was discussed to give a whole system approach. Zurich, as insurers, were 
working as external consultants to provide training and advice. It was noted that 
Zurich have vast experience with other authorities.  
 

19 Members' Interests 
 
No interests were declared.  
 

20 Public Participation and Committee Members' Questions 
 
There were no members of the public present or councillors’ questions.   
 

21 Annual Governance Statement 
 
The Associate Director of Law and Governance stated that the Annual 
Governance Statement was a statutory requirement. The layout of the 
Statement was explained and it was stated that Associate Director’s input would 
be collated. Any issue that arose would be in the final version of the Statement 
in July. It was explained that ‘section E’ of the Statement set out significant 
governance issues.  
 
Clarification was sought over the nature of the Annual Governance Statement. It 
was explained that it was part of the statement of accounts which is intended for 
public consumption.  
 
The elderly and vulnerable were discussed and it was asked what action had 
been taken to address their issues in relation to the cost of their care. It was 
stated that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee would look at 
the overall care package for individuals.  
 
Financial management controls were discussed, as well as the Safeguarding 
Peer Challenge planned for October 2014. The external peer review was also 
raised which ensured commitments were being met.  
 
A need to highlight any future changes to the Statement was raised by 
Members.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To receive and note the contents of the Annual Governance Statement.  
 
 

22 SWAP IA Annual Report 
 
The Director of Planning for SWAP addressed the Audit Committee. It was 
stated that the report highlighted audit’s performance and sought to ensure that 
the control environment was reasonable. No significant concerns were raised 
and Internal Audit had produced many recommendations. The Committee heard 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

that SWAP was reviewed by their own code of practice. It was stated that the 
audit plan for the year had been delivered but there was concern over time 
limits for issuing reports.  
 
The Associate Director for Finance thanked Members for their input.  
 
The layout of the SWAP report was explained to the Committee. Concerns had 
been raised with some aspects of control environments which were to be 
followed up by the Committee. Levels of customer feedback were extremely 
high and the importance of such feedback was emphasised.  
 
Members were given the opportunity to ask questions of SWAP. It was stated 
that the effectiveness of audit should not be in the number of recommendations 
made but the implementation of those recommendations which would provide a 
far more meaningful indication of the effectiveness of internal audit. The 
diversion of resources to internal control was also discussed. Potential 
underlying issue with planning were raised, as well as matching resources with 
deliverables.  
 
Clarification was required to make internal audit plans for next year more 
transparent. In response, it was stated that an update would be provided each 
quarter. The need to move from paper to digital reports was also discussed.  
 
Draft report percentages were also raised and an explanation was provided as 
to why they were lower. In response, it was stated that IA were working to 
improve this and that there was a new reporting structure which required reports 
to go through a report clearing process.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To receive and note the contents of the SWAP IA Annual Report.  
 
 

23 KPMG - External Audit Interim Report 2013/14 
 
The interim audit report was introduced by KPMG and progress was said to be 
good. Issues on the SAP system were discussed and also the focus on 
headline messages. There had been issues with SAP user access; detailed 
testing had been performed to mitigate this. KPMG stated that Internal Audit 
was of an appropriate standard and that they had performed their own testing 
on financial controls.  
 
It was stated that KPMG met with SWAP throughout the year and they had 
reviewed the internal audit protocol together. Key risk areas were identified in 
the audit plan in March around pensions and property; a report on this would be 
produced in July. No danger areas were raised in the report.  
 

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

KPMG were now looking at moving forward to the signing of accounts and they 
were well placed to meet the change.  
 
Corporate Director, Carlton Brand, provided clarity on the insourcing of SAP 
and that the design of the system needed to meet the requirements of KPMG. It 
was stated that work would continue with KPMG to provide assurances around 
the controls that were already in place. Cost reductions were also expected to 
enable rechanneling of funds into frontline services.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To receive and note the contents of the External Audit Interim Report 
2013/14. 
 

24 KPMG - External Audit Progress Report & Technical Update 
 
The Committee heard that regular meetings were held with officers to discuss 
accounting issues. Meetings were also held with IA to check up on any potential 
issues. Final audit was to be presented in July and this was to be a practical 
document in relation to what KPMG had done and how they had gone about it.  
 
Ensuring value for money was discussed, as well as the valuation of property. It 
was explained that funds invested into a property did not necessary result in an 
increase in the property’s value.  
 
The Department of Health and housing revenue were also raised. Funding 
streams were discussed, as well as work with the Clinical Care Commission 
groups in regards to spending on health. Discussion continued to investment 
into social housing and local growth funding for building new homes.  
 
The Leader of the Council provided clarity on NHS funding. It was explained 
that this was not new money and was instead to be used to help those in 
hospital be cared for within the community.  
 
Finally, KPMG stated that any inappropriate response from an accepted 
external audit recommendation would be raised with the Audit Committee.  
 
External audit was to be out for tender in 2017 at the earliest and there was 
stability in the audit fee.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To receive and note the contents of the External Audit Progress Report 
and Technical Update.  
 

25 KPMG - External Audit Fee Letter for 2014/15 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
To receive and note the contents of the External Fee Letter for 2014/15. 
 

26 Forward Work Programme 
 
Resolved: 
 
To receive and note the Forward Work Programme.  
 
 

27 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
The date of the next meeting was to be 31 July 2014 at 10:00 in the Kennet 
Room, County Hall.  
 

28 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.50 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is David Parkes, of Democratic 
Services, direct line (01225) 718220, e-mail david.parkes@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
31 JULY2014 
 

 
Subject:  KPMG: REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 

GOVERNANCE (ISA 260) 2013/2014 
 
 
Cabinet member:  Dick Tonge – Finance, Performance and Risk 
 
Key Decision: No 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To present KPMG’s “Report to those charged with governance” to the Audit 

Committee and to invite Members to consider their response. KPMG will 
attend the meeting of the Audit Committee to present the report and to 
respond to any queries.  

 
Background 
 
2. This report has been prepared by the Council’s external auditor (KPMG) 

and it summarises the conclusions and key issues arising from the recent 
audit of the Council’s financial statements and their assessment of the 
Council’s arrangements to secure value for money (vfm) in its use of 
resources. 

 
Main Considerations for the Council 
 
3. The headlines are incorporated into section two of the KPMG report. These 

are summarised as follows: 
 

• KPMG anticipates issuing an unqualified audit opinion. 
 

• KPMG identified two audit adjustment to the draft financial statements, 
which relates to a technical accounting adjustment. This is due to a 
new accounting code requirement to net cash and overdrafts on the 
balance sheet. This adjustment only affects the presentation of the 
balance sheet and does not affect either the cost of providing services 
or the net worth of the Council. This has been adjusted by the Council.  

 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



• KPMG concluded that the council maintained the strength of its 
financial reporting process and draft financial statements were 
available three weeks earlier on 9 June 2014.  

 

• KPMG have concluded that the Council has made proper 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 
use of resources. KPMG anticipates issuing an unqualified VFM audit 
opinion. 

 
Risk Assessment 
 
4. There are no direct risk implications associated with this report. 
 
Equality and Diversity Impact of the Proposal 
 
5. None have been identified as arising directly from this report. 
 
Environmental Impact of the Proposal 
 
6. There are no direct environmental implications associated with this report. 
 
Financial Implications 

 
7. KPMG’s Report to those charged with Governance is relevant to the 

Council’s financial arrangements. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
8. KPMG’s Report to those charged with Governance is relevant to the 

Council’s legal arrangements. 
 
Recommendations 
 
9. That the Audit Committee considers the ISA 260 report from external 

auditors in its receipt of the draft accounts for 2013/2014. Based upon that 
advice, and subject to any issues raised as a result of that consideration, 
the Audit Committee delegates the signing of the letter of the management 
representation letter to the Chairman 
[...]
rements 
on objectivity and 
independence in relation to 
this year’s audit of the 
Authority’s financial 
statements.  

P
age 29



© 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK public limited partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG 
Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member 
firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. All rights 
reserved. 

The KPMG name, logo and ‘cutting through complexity’ are registered 
trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative (KPMG 
International). 

P
age 30



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Wiltshire Council 
 

Audit Committee 
 

31 July 2014 
 

 

 

Annual Governance Statement 2013-14 
 

 

 

Purpose 
 

1. To ask the Audit Committee to approve the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) for 2013 -14 for publication with the Statement of 
Accounts. 
 

 

 

        Background 
 

2. The Council is required, as part of its annual review of the effectiveness of 
its governance arrangements, to produce an AGS for 2013-14. This will be 
signed by the Leader of the Council and the Corporate Directors, after 
final approval by the Audit Committee on 31 July 2014. The AGS will form 
part of the Annual Statement of Accounts for 2013-14. 

 

3. Based on advice from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA), the AGS should include: 

 

• an acknowledgement of responsibility for ensuring there is a sound 
system of governance, incorporating the system of internal control; 

 

• an indication of the level of assurance that the systems and 
processes that comprise the Council’s governance arrangements 
can provide; 

 

• a brief description of the key elements of the governance 
framework, including reference to group activities where those 
activities are significant; 

 

• a brief description of the process that has been applied in 
maintaining and reviewing the effectiveness of the governance 
arrangements; 

 

• an outline of the actions taken, or proposed, to deal with sig
[...]
5. The Council will continue to have a 
relentless focus on safeguarding improvement, and in order to monitor progress 
this safeguarding remains a significant governance issue this year. A safeguarding 
Peer Challenge will take place in October 2014. 

 
 

    Jane Scott 

Leader of the Council    
 
 
 
 

Corporate Directors    
 
 
 
 
 
      Dated     

Page 57



20 

 

 

Page 58



 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL  
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
31 JULY 2014 
 

 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL: STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/2014 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To present the Draft Statement of Accounts in respect of the 2013/2014 financial 

year for Wiltshire Council. 
 
Policy Considerations 
 

2. The Council is required to prepare an annual Statement of Accounts and to 
arrange for them to be audited and reported in accordance with the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2013, and the 2013/2014 Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom, issued by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). 

 
Background and Introduction 

 
3. The Audit Commission Act 1998, the Code of Audit Practice (issued by the Audit            

Commission) and the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom set out the requirements for the production and 
publication of the annual Statement of Accounts.   

 

4. The regulations for the adoption of the Statement of Accounts do not require for 
Members to adopt the draft Statement of Accounts. The draft Statement of 
Accounts are required to be certified by the Chief Finance Officer within three 
months of the financial year end (by 30 June 2014). The Statement of Accounts are 
then subject to external audit by the Council’s appointed auditors (KPMG) before 
the final set is brought to Members for final approval by 30 September 2014.  

 

5. This adoption process ensures that there is external independent scrutiny of the 
figures in the Statement of Accounts before they are brought t
[...]
ng the accounts back to the September Audit Committee. 
 

Risk Assessment 
 
11. There are no direct risk implications associated with this report. 
 
Equality and Diversity Impact of the Proposal 
 
12. None have been identified as arising directly from this report. 
 
Environmental Impact of the Proposal 
 
13. There are no direct environmental implications associated with this report. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
14. There are no direct financial implications associated with this report. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
15. There are no direct legal implications associated with this report. 

 
 
 

Page 60



 

Recommendations 
 
16. That the Audit Committee receives the draft Statement of Accounts for 2013/2014. 

 
17. The Audit Committee delegates the signing of the letter of the statement of 

Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts to the Chairman of the Audit 
Committee and Associate Director, Finance, pending the outcome of the inspection 
period.  

 
 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
18. The Audit Committee are aware of the Statement of Accounts for 2013/2014. 
 
 
 
 
 

MICHAEL HUDSON 
Services Director, Finance 
 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
MATTHEW TILLER – CHIEF ACCOUNTANT 

 

 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of this report: 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A Draft Statement of Accounts 2013/2014 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 62



Statement of Accounts 2013/2014                                                                  Wiltshire Council 
  1 

 

Explanatory Foreword 
 
1 Statutory Duty 
 
The Council has a statutory duty to approve and publish a statement of accounts.  The accounts cover a 12 
month reporting position.  These Accounts relate to the period 1 April 2013 to 31 March 2014. 
 
The Statement of Accounts is by necessity presented in the very formal manner required by regulation, but in 
this foreword we can introduce the Council’s finances in plainer terms.  
 

[...]

Page 182



1  MH Covering Report July 2014 Draft  Page 1 

 

 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL     AGENDA ITEM NO.  
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
31st July 2014 
 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT 2014/15 1st QUARTER UPDATE REPORT 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. This progress report presents the Committee with an update on the performance 

of the Internal Audit (IA) Section. In particular, it provides a summary of: 

 

 the outcomes of audits completed during the period,  

 the results and outcomes of follow-up reviews carried out during the period, 
to assess the extent and adequacy of management action taken in 
response to audit reports from the previous year 

 an update on the delivery of the 2014/15 IA Plan, including audits in-
progress which should be finalised and reported to the next Committee 
meeting and any deferred audits. 

Executive Summary 

2. A total of 27 audit assignments from the 2013-14 plan have been completed 

since the update provided in March 2014. A further 18 audit assignments from 

the 2013-14 plan are in progress and of these, 12 are at draft report stage. In 

addition 15 audits from the 2014-15 plan have commenced. 

3. Overall IA concluded as per its assurance definitions at page 9 of the SWAP 

report at Appendix A of this report that the majority of its findings were of 

reasonable assurance. 

4. From this work no potential very high significant ‘corporate’ risks have been 

identified.  

5. There was 1 audit review where no assurance was provided and 4 audit reviews 

that were afforded partial assurance.  

  

Page 183

Agenda Item 9



1  MH Covering Report July 2014 Draft  Page 2 

 

6. Overall,124 recommendations have been made by IA since the March 2014 

update, broken down as follows: 

Year Priority 
5 

Priority 
4 

Priority 
3 

Priority 
2 

Priority 
1 

Total 
reported  

2013/14 carry 

forward 

audits 

1 35 69 18 1 124 

Percentage 1% 28% 56% 15% 1%  

 

7. Appendix B shows audits grouped by current status and highlighted as Red, 


[...]
r the 2013/14 year are as 
follows; 

 

Performance Target Average Performance 

Audit Plan – Percentage Progress 

13/14 Percentage completion 90% or more 

 

100% 

Draft Reports  

Issued within 5 working days 

Issued within 10 working days 

 

 

55%  

69%  

Final Reports 

Issued within 10 working days of discussion of draft report. 

 

29% 

 

Quality of Audit Work 

Customer Satisfaction Questionnaire  

 

82%  

 

P
age 192



  
 

 

 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided by interpretation 
provided by the PSIAS. 

 

Internal Audit Work Plan – 2014/2015 Page 7 

Performance: 
 
The Chief Executive of SWAP 
reports performance on a 
regular basis to the SWAP 
Management and Boards. 
 
 

SWAP Performance 

 At the close of each audit review a Customer Satisfaction Questionnaire is sent out to the service 
manager or nominated officer. The aim of the questionnaire is to gauge satisfaction against timeliness; 
quality; and professionalism.  As part of the Balanced Scorecard presented to the SWAP Management 
Board, a target of 85% is set where 75% would represent a score of good.  The current accumulative 
feedback for Wiltshire Council is 82%. 

P
age 193



  
 

 

 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided by interpretation 
provided by the PSIAS. 

 

Internal Audit Work Plan – 2014/2015 Page 8 

We keep our audit plans under 
regular review, so as to ensure 
we are auditing the right things 
at the right time. 

Approved Amendments to Annual Audit Plan 2014-15 

Planned audit work is as detailed in Appendix B.  Audit work remains under constant review to ensure that, 
if necessary, internal audit resources can also be targeted at emerging issues in a timely manner. Any 
changes that are required are agreed with the Associate Direct

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE AUDIT MEETING HELD ON 31 JULY 2014 AT KENNET 
ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton (Vice Chairman), Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Cllr Stewart Dobson, 
Cllr Mike Hewitt (Substitute), Cllr Stephen Oldrieve, Cllr Jeff Osborn (Substitute), 
Cllr Linda Packard, Cllr Sheila Parker and Cllr David Pollitt 
 
Non-Voting Members Present: 
 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE and Cllr Dick Tonge 
 
  

 
29 Apologies and Membership Changes 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Rosemary Brown, Cllr Helen Osborn 
(substituted by Cllr Jeff Osborn), Cllr Julian Johnson (substituted by Cllr Mike 
Hewitt) and Matthew Tiller (Chief Accountant).  
 

30 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements.  
 

31 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes from the meeting on 24 June 2014 were presented to the 
Committee.  
 
Decision: 
The Committee approved the minutes as a correct record of the meeting 
on 24 June 2014.  
 

32 Members' Interests 
 
No interests were declared.  
 

33 Public Participation and Committee Members' Questions 
 
No questions were received.  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

34 KPMG - Report to those charged with governance 
 
The KPMG report was introduced by the Associate Director of Finance, 
Revenues and Benefits. A background to the ISA 260 was provided and the 
need for disclosure and transparency was highlighted. Darren Gilbert and Tara 
Westcott from KPMG presented the report to the Committee. The role of ‘those 
charged with governance’ was explained to those present.  
 
It was stated that KPMG were happy with the support from the finance team 
and that there had been no major changes. One recommendation was included 
in the report that highlighted the need for the council to be satisfied in relation to 
the fair value of assets.  
 
Public health was discussed in the report and a last minute presentational 
change to the report was explained. This change related to a transferred 
service. The strength of current arrangements in relation to economy and 
efficiency were highlighted.  
 
Tara Westcott discussed the estates strategy and the sale of assets. Concern 
over the future capital spend in regards to realising the assets was discussed. A 
change to accounting standards in the pension scheme was also raised. The 
draft accounts presented on 6 June were of a high standard; however, a few 
minor tweaks were made. The supporting papers and pension audit papers 
provided to KPMG were also of a high standard. The business rates retention 
scheme was discussed and a deficit was highlighted. This deficit would be 
‘rolled forward into future years’.  
 
The Committee was given the opportunity to ask questions of the KPMG 
representatives. A question was asked in regards to the financial impact on the 
balance sheet in relation to financial risks. The policies around accounting for 
contingent liabilities were also raised. The Associate Director for Finance, 
Revenues and Benefits was not aware of any contingent liabilities around public 
health. Members discussed the sale of assets and the generation of income 
from existing assists. A list of those assets that were to be sold was to be 
circulated after the meeting. A non-domestic rate collection deficit was 
discussed, along with the administration of business rates. 
 
The KPMG representative stressed the need for reports to be accessible to the 
public and not to be written assuming prior knowledge. The Committee heard 
that there were no systemic issues.   
 
Members thanked the Associate Director of Finance, Benefits and Revenues 
and his team for their hard work.  
 
Decision: 
To approve the ISA 260 report from the external auditors in relation to the 
draft accounts for 2013/14 and to delegate the signing of the letter of the 
management representation to the Chairman of the Audit Committee.  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
35 The Annual Governance Statement 

 
The Associate Director for Legal and Governance asked the Audit Committee 
to approve the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2013 -14 for publication 
with the Statement of Accounts. 
 
Decision:  
To approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2013-14 for publication 
with the Statement of Accounts.  
 

36 Statement of Accounts 
 
The Associate Director for Finance, Revenues and Benefits and the Principal 
Accountant presented the Draft Statement of Accounts in respect of the 
2013/2014 financial year for Wiltshire Council. The Associate Director thanked 
his team and KPMG for their hard work. A consultation was discussed that 
debated bringing the signing of accounts forward to 31 July nationally; this was 
a target that Wiltshire Council already met. The redesigning of the Statement of 
Accounts was also being considered by the same working group and Members 
were asked for feedback.  
 
The Committee heard that there was a small surplus for the financial year. 
Depreciation and the valuation of buildings were discussed. The refurbishment 
and valuation of County Hall was discussed and the redesign of the hub centres 
was deemed value for money. There was a significant increase in Housing PFI 
and capital receipts.  
 
The pension fund deficit was discussed and the Board heard that the recovery 
plan would return the pension fund to balance over the next twenty years. The 
pension fund deficit had been improved by 6%. Changes to business rates 
retention were also discussed and the adjustments that had been made had a 
knock on effect.  
 
Members had the opportunity to ask questions, these included money owed 
from Icelandic banks and the VAT return subject to the ‘Isle of Wight case’. The 
Associate Director explained that the ‘Isle of Wight case’ had been active for the 
last decade and would not conclude in the immediate future. The Local 
Government Associations legal services were working to recovery the funds lost 
through the Icelandic Banks. The total recovery amount was stated at just over 
£11.5M.   
 
Discussion continued to the drawdown of funds for safeguarding children which 
was approved by Cabinet and clarification was sought in relation to the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA). 
 
Members asked KPMG about the valuation and subsequent revaluation of 
Melksham Secondary School. There was a significant drop in the value of the 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

School after its second valuation. Members sought clarification over this change 
in value. An explanation was provided which stated that the valuation referred to 
the asset’s ‘value of use’ as the school was constructed for this specific 
purpose. It was explained that with a change of purpose the ‘value of use’ 
valuation was no longer appropriate and consequently the asset’s value would 
change. 
 
Decision:  
To approve the Draft Statement of Accounts for the 2013/14 financial year.  
 
 

37 IA First Quarter Update 
 
The Committee received a progress report from SWAP on the performance of 
the Internal Audit (IA) Section. The Associate Director for Finance, Revenues 
and Benefits provided an introduction to the IA First Quarter update. It was 
stated that performance was improving but more could have been done about 
ensuring reports were on time.  
 
The Internal Audit Manager stated that internal audit had begun working on their 
2014/15 workload. The Committee heard an overview of the provided report 
and risks were said to be well managed. The Audit Manager explained that 
there were no high level significant risks since the last Audit Committee 
meeting. Recommendations that were outstanding were highlighted and the 
change of the format of the IA report was discussed.  
 
The audit of Balfour Beatty was raised by Members and it was explained that 
this process had just started. The Committee heard that this audit would be split 
into two phases. Phase two would be later in the year.  
 
Members had the chance to ask questions of the Internal Audit Manager. 
Customer satisfaction questionnaires were discussed as well as the percentage 
of final reports issued within 10 working days of discussion of draft reports. The 
Associate Director for Finance, Revenues and Benefits was asked if a report on 
the implementation of the IA recommendations would be provided in future. In 
response it was stated that if any ‘priority 5 risks’ were not implemented on time 
then it would be brought to the attention of Corporate Directors and Cabinet 
Members to ensure it was followed up.  
 
The housing rates update and general programme of internal audit were raised. 
The Committee heard that there had been a slight increase in rent arrears and 
further information would be circulated to Members by email. The Leader of the 
Council stated that this slight increase in rent arrears was not too bad 
considering the economic state of the country at that time.  
 
Decision: 
 
To note the findings from IA audit to date.  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
38 Forward Work Programme 

 
No forward work programme was presented to the Chairman. The Chairman 
requested that briefing meetings were arranged in future.  
 

39 Date of next meeting 
 
The next regular meeting of the Audit Committee was to be confirmed with the 
Chairman’s agreement.    
 

40 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00  - 11.55 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is David Parkes, of Democratic 
Services, direct line (01225) 718220, e-mail david.parkes@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


